
Fresh university graduates en-
joyed higher salaries in 2023 than
in the last three years, although
fewer of them were able to find
full-time, part-time and freelance
jobs amid slower economic
growth.
The latest graduate employment

survey, released on Feb 22,
showed that the median gross sal-
aries of fresh graduates rose to
$4,313, from $4,200 in 2022.
However, only 84.1 per cent of

fresh graduates in the labour force
were able to secure full-time per-
manent roles, compared with 87.5
per cent in 2022.
Therewere also fewer of them in

part-time or temporary work (4
per cent, down from 4.5 per cent
in 2022) or doing freelance work
(1.5 per cent, down from 1.8 per
cent in 2022).
Overall, of the 10,900 graduates

in the labour force surveyed, 89.6
per cent found permanent, free-
lance or part-time jobs within six
months of graduating, a drop from
93.8 per cent in 2022.
The figure is about the same for

pre-Covid-19 years.
Before the pandemic, from 2017

to 2019, an average of 89.9 per cent
of those in the labour force were
employed, with 80.4 per cent in
full-time permanent roles.
Graduates in the labour force re-

fer to those who are either work-
ing, or unemployed but actively
looking for a job.
Health sciences, information

and digital technologies, and busi-
ness were the three course clus-
ters that recorded the highest full-
time permanent employment
rates for graduates in 2023: 95.9
per cent, 88.7 per cent and 88.3
per cent, respectively. These fig-
ures represented thepercentage of
graduates from these sectors who
managed to find full-time jobs.
Graduates of information and

digital technologies courses con-
tinued to take home the highest
monthly pay at $5,500, although it
is a slight dip from $5,625 in 2022.
Engineering graduates also ex-

perienced a drop in median gross
monthly salary to $4,500, from
$4,600 in 2022.
All other course clusters record-

ed an increase in themedian gross
monthly salary for their graduates.
Some 12,300 fresh graduates of

full-time programmes in the Na-
tional University of Singapore, Na-
nyang Technological University,
Singapore Management Universi-
ty and Singapore University of So-
cial Sciences (SUSS) participated
in the 2023 survey, representing a
response rate of 74 per cent.

They were surveyed by the four
universities on their employment
status as at Nov 1, 2023, about six
months after the completion of
their final examinations.
Due to their different academic

calendars, the surveys for the Sin-
gapore Institute of Technology
(SIT) and Singapore University of
Technology and Design (SUTD)
will be conducted at a later date.
The SUTD survey will be conduct-
ed in November 2024 and its find-
ings will be reported alongside the
graduate employment survey re-
sults in 2025, while the SIT survey
will be conducted in March 2024
and its results released at a later
date.
In 2023, Singapore’s economy

grew 1.1 per cent, slowing from the
3.8 per cent expansion in 2022,
theMinistry of Trade and Industry
said on Feb 15. The figure was be-
low the 1.2 per cent official esti-
mate made in January 2024.
The current decrease in employ-

ment levels is not notably impact-
ful, as evidenced by the stability of
wages, said Dr David Leong, ma-
naging director of PeopleWorld-
wide Consulting.
“This trend suggests that em-

ployers are in a position to select
top-tier candidates from the job
market. It indicates a competitive
environment where quality
trumps quantity, allowing compa-
nies to prioritise hiring the most
qualified individuals within their

fields,” Dr Leong said.
Fresh graduate Eunice Tan, 24, a

full-time English language teacher
at a Ministry of Education kinder-
garten, said her job deeply aligns
with her passion for children and
their development.
Ms Tan, who graduated from

SUSS with a bachelor’s degree in
early childhood education, said: “I
just decided to follow my passion;
everything else was secondary.”
While she does worry about her

career prospects and finances, she
believes she has accumulated suf-
ficient experience and skills
through her education to help
tackle those challenges.

Fresh uni grads draw higher
pay, but fewer find jobs: Survey
84.1% had full-time
roles in 2023; fewer
took up part-time
or freelance work

Gabrielle Chan

gabchan@sph.com.sg

Arts, desiggn and media
Built environment
Business
Engineering
Health sciences
Humanities and social sciences
Information and digital technologies
Sciences

Overall 94.4% 93.8% 89.6% 84% 87.5% 84.1% $3,800 $4,200 $4,313

92.6%
94.5%
97%
94%

95.7%
91.2%
97.8%
91.7%

90.3%
95.5%
95.9%
94.5%
96.7%
91.4%
95%

90.8%

84%
91.6%
93.2%
86.2%
97.6%
87.7%
90.5%
86.9%

69.3%
88.9%
88.7%
86.9%
85.9%
75.6%
93.7%
75.8%

72.2%
89.6%
91%

91.7%
92.9%
80.3%
93.2%
80.3%

67.8%
87.2%
88.3%
82.9%
95.9%
78.3%
88.7%
79%

$3,500
$3,600
$3,723
$3,900
$3,635
$3,550
$5,000
$3,600

$3,500
$3,750
$4,100
$4,600
$3,700
$3,800
$5,625
$3,900

$3,740
$4,000
$4,150
$4,500
$3,910
$4,015
$5,500
$4,000

Employment status
by course cluster

Proportion of graduates who were Median gross monthly
salary (full-time
permanent employment)Employed

2021 2022 2023 2021 2022 2023 2021 2022 2023

In full-time
permanent employment

Note: Figures may not add up due to rounding off. Source: 2023 JOINT AUTONOMOUS UNIVERSITIES GRADUATE EMPLOYMENT SURVEY
ST PHOTO: GAVIN FOO STRAITS TIMES GRAPHICS

Proportion of graduates who
were employed
In full-time permanent
employment
Doing freelance work
In part-time/ temporary
employment
Voluntary
Involuntary

Proportion of graduates who
were unemployed
Unemployed but starting
work soon or starting a
business venture
Unemployed and still
looking for a job

Median gross monthly salary
(full-time permanent employment)

2021

94.4%

84%

1.7%
8.7%

5.7%
3%

5.6%

2.4%

3.2%

$3,800

2022

$4,200

6.2%

2.6%

3.6%

93.8%

87.5%

1.8%
4.5%

3.5%
0.8%

2023

$4,313

10.4%

3.6%

6.8%

89.6%

84.1%

1.5%
4%

2.9%
1.1%


