THE STRAITS TIMES

Fresh uni grads draw higher pay, but fewer find jobs: Survey

84.1% had full-time roles in 2023; fewer took up part-time or freelance work

Gabrielle Chan

Fresh university graduates enjoyed higher salaries in 2023 than in the last three years, although fewer of them were able to find full-time, part-time and freelance jobs amid slower economic growth.

The latest graduate employment survey, released on Feb 22, showed that the median gross salaries of fresh graduates rose to \$4,313, from \$4,200 in 2022.

However, only 84.1 per cent of fresh graduates in the labour force were able to secure full-time permanent roles, compared with 87.5 per cent in 2022.

There were also fewer of them in part-time or temporary work (4 per cent, down from 4.5 per cent in 2022) or doing freelance work (1.5 per cent, down from 1.8 per cent in 2022).

Overall, of the 10,900 graduates in the labour force surveyed, 89.6 per cent found permanent, free-lance or part-time jobs within six months of graduating, a drop from 93.8 per cent in 2022.

The figure is about the same for pre-Covid-19 years.

Before the pandemic, from 2017 to 2019, an average of 89.9 per cent of those in the labour force were employed, with 80.4 per cent in full-time permanent roles.

Graduates in the labour force refer to those who are either working, or unemployed but actively looking for a job.

Health sciences, information and digital technologies, and business were the three course clusters that recorded the highest fulltime permanent employment rates for graduates in 2023: 95.9 per cent, 88.7 per cent and 88.3 per cent, respectively. These figures represented the percentage of graduates from these sectors who managed to find full-time jobs.

Graduates of information and



	2021	2022	2023
Proportion of graduates who were employed	94.4%	93.8%	89.6%
In full-time permanent employment	84%	87.5%	84.1%
Doing freelance work	1.7%	1.8%	1.5%
In part-time/ temporary employment	8.7%	4.5%	4%
Voluntary	5.7%	3.5%	2.9%
Involuntary	3%	0.8%	1.1%
Proportion of graduates who were unemployed	5.6%	6.2%	10.4%
Unemployed but starting work soon or starting a business venture	2.4%	2.6%	3.6%
Unemployed and still looking for a job	3.2%	3.6%	6.8%
Median gross monthly salary (full-time permanent employment)	\$3,800	\$4,200	\$4,313

Employment status by course cluster	Proportion of graduates who were						Median gross monthly		
	Employed			In full-time permanent employment			salary (full-time permanent employment)		
	2021	2022	2023	2021	2022	2023	2021	2022	2023
Arts, design and media	92.6%	90.3%	84%	69.3%	72.2%	67.8%	\$3,500	\$3,500	\$3,740
Built environment	94.5%	95.5%	91.6%	88.9%	89.6%	87.2%	\$3,600	\$3,750	\$4,000
Business	97%	95.9%	93.2%	88.7%	91%	88.3%	\$3,723	\$4,100	\$4,150
Engineering	94%	94.5%	86.2%	86.9%	91.7%	82.9%	\$3,900	\$4,600	\$4,500
Health sciences	95.7%	96.7%	97.6%	85.9%	92.9%	95.9%	\$3,635	\$3,700	\$3,910
Humanities and social sciences	91.2%	91.4%	87.7%	75.6%	80.3%	78.3%	\$3,550	\$3,800	\$4,015
Information and digital technologies	97.8%	95%	90.5%	93.7%	93.2%	88.7%	\$5,000	\$5,625	\$5,500
Sciences	91.7%	90.8%	86.9%	75.8%	80.3%	79%	\$3,600	\$3,900	\$4,000
Overall	94.4%	93.8%	89.6%	84%	87.5%	84.1%	\$3,800	\$4,200	\$4,313

Note: Figures may not add up due to rounding off.

Source: 2023 JOINT AUTONOMOUS UNIVERSITIES GRADUATE EMPLOYMENT SURVEY
ST PHOTO: GAVIN FOO STRAITS TIMES GRAPHICS

digital technologies courses continued to take home the highest monthly pay at \$5,500, although it is a slight dip from \$5,625 in 2022.

Engineering graduates also experienced a drop in median gross monthly salary to \$4,500, from \$4,600 in 2022.

All other course clusters recorded an increase in the median gross monthly salary for their graduates.

Some 12,300 fresh graduates of full-time programmes in the National University of Singapore, Nanyang Technological University, Singapore Management University and Singapore University of Social Sciences (SUSS) participated in the 2023 survey, representing a response rate of 74 per cent.

They were surveyed by the four universities on their employment status as at Nov 1, 2023, about six months after the completion of their final examinations.

Due to their different academic calendars, the surveys for the Singapore Institute of Technology (SIT) and Singapore University of Technology and Design (SUTD) will be conducted at a later date. The SUTD survey will be conducted in November 2024 and its findings will be reported alongside the graduate employment survey results in 2025, while the SIT survey will be conducted in March 2024 and its results released at a later date.

In 2023, Singapore's economy

grew 1.1 per cent, slowing from the 3.8 per cent expansion in 2022, the Ministry of Trade and Industry said on Feb 15. The figure was below the 1.2 per cent official estimate made in January 2024.

The current decrease in employment levels is not notably impactful, as evidenced by the stability of wages, said Dr David Leong, managing director of PeopleWorldwide Consulting.

"This trend suggests that employers are in a position to select top-tier candidates from the job market. It indicates a competitive environment where quality trumps quantity, allowing companies to prioritise hiring the most qualified individuals within their

fields," Dr Leong said.

Fresh graduate Eunice Tan, 24, a full-time English language teacher at a Ministry of Education kindergarten, said her job deeply aligns with her passion for children and their development.

Ms Tan, who graduated from SUSS with a bachelor's degree in early childhood education, said: "I just decided to follow my passion; everything else was secondary."

While she does worry about her career prospects and finances, she believes she has accumulated sufficient experience and skills through her education to help tackle those challenges.

gabchan@sph.com.sg